
AGENDA 
BIRMINGHAM DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING-COMMISSION ROOM-151 MARTIN STREET 
WEDNESDAY – October 18, 2017 

***** 7:15 PM***** 
 
 
 
 
1) Roll Call 
2) Approval of the DRB Minutes of August 16, 2017  
3) Design Review 

• 33692 Woodward – Multi-tenant Building 
4) Sign review 

• 1065 E. Maple – Mobile Gas Station 
5) Short Term Projects 
6) Miscellaneous Business and Communication 

A. Staff Reports 
• Administrative Approvals 
• Violation Notices 

 B.    Communications 
• Commissioners Comments 

7) Adjournment 
 

Notice: Individuals requiring accommodations, such as interpreter services, for 
effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office 
at (248) 530-1880 at least on day in advance of the public meeting. 
 
Las personas que requieren alojamiento, tales como servicios de interpretación, 
la participación efectiva en esta reunión deben ponerse en contacto con la 
Oficina del Secretario Municipal al (248) 530-1880 por lo menos el día antes de 
la reunión pública.  (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
 
A PERSON DESIGNATED WITH THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE 
DECISIONS MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING.  

tel:%28248%29%20530-1880
tel:%28248%29%20530-1880


 BIRMINGHAM DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES OF AUGUST 16, 2017 

Municipal Building Commission Room  
151 Martin, Birmingham, Michigan 

             
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the Design Review Board (“DRB”) held 
Wednesday, August 16, 2017. Chairman John Henke called the meeting to order 
at 7:32 p.m. 
 
Present: Chairman John Henke; Board Member, Thomas Trapnell, Shelli  
  Weisberg, Michael Willoughby; Alternate Board Member Adam  
  Charles  
 
Absent: Board Members Keith Deyer, Natalia Dukas; Alternate Board 

Member Dulce Fuller; Student Representatives Josh Chapnick, 
Griffin Pfaff 

 
Administration: Matthew Baka, Sr. Planner 
  Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary 
 

08-17-17 
   

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
DRB Minutes of March 1, 2017  
 
Motion by Ms. Weisberg 
Seconded by Mr. Trapnell to approve the DRB Minutes of March 1, 2017 as 
presented. 
  
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Weisberg, Trapnell, Charles, Henke, Willoughby 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Deyer, Dukas 
 

08-18-17  
 

DESIGN REVIEW 
925-975 E. Maple Rd. 
George Building 
 
Zoning: O-2 Office Commercial  
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Proposal: Mr. Baka explained the applicant is proposing to update the façade of 
the building. The update includes the painting of existing brick and the installation 
of new TRESPA Smart Siding. The applicant describes that the entire building 
will be painted a dark grey, “Iron Ore” from Sherwin Williams. The TRESPA 
paneling will comprise the second floor façade. The color is “Romantic Walnut,” a 
light brown wood color which mirrors the look of cut wood. The updates will occur 
on all elevations and do not alter any doorways, windows or landscaping.  
 
Signage:  Signage is proposed to remain on the south and east elevations of the 
updated façade. The tenant signage, “BMG Media,” will be placed on the 
paneling at the southeast corner of the building. The existing signage was 
previously approved, but any new signage will need to be administratively 
approved. 
 
Illumination: Four new lights are proposed on both the north and south elevations 
(eight in total). These lights are on either side of the pedestrian entry doors along 
the Maple Rd. frontage, as well as the rear parking lot frontage. The light fixtures 
(Cubi 28 by Leucos Lighting) will be 11 in. x 11 in. x 4 in, squares with white LED 
bulbs. The luminaries are not cut-off as required by Article 4, Section 4.21 of the 
Birmingham Zoning Ordinance, but may be approved by the DRB. 
 
Mr. Michael George, the property owner, said he purchased the building about a 
year ago and since that time the inside has been redone.  The building contains 
some long-term tenants.  Older buildings look better when they are darker 
because of the defects in the brick. 
 
Motion by Mr. Willoughby 
Seconded by Mr. Charles 
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Willoughby, Charles, Trapnell, Henke, Weisberg 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Deyer, Dukas 
 

08-19-17 
 
MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Staff Reports 
 

-- Administrative Approvals  
 

 1185 S. Adams, Suite 13, Glow - Looking to install one illuminated sign at the 
southeast corner of the building off of Lincoln Ave. 
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 33583 Woodward Ave., Bank of Ann Arbor - New signs for new business, 

east elevation, west elevation, east elevation by entrance. 
 2755 E. Maple Rd., Rosso Development - Remove present roofing, ice and 

water felt venting, Gutters, Certainteed Landmark shingles, Moria Black. 
 768 N. Old Woodward Ave, Ly Sushi - Letters will be constructed of .5 in. 

Central Plastic mounted on 3 mm Alu-panne then mounted to wall. 
 630 N. Old Woodward Ave. - Non-illuminated 1.5 in. x 16.75 in. x 75 in. HDU 

sign made from 1 in. thick HDU background panel with .5 in. HDU overlay 
raised border and dimensional lettering. 

 2075 E. Fourteen Mile Rd. - Exterior flagstone painting and landscaping.  
Flagstone paint is Sherwin Williams SW 7048 Urban Bronze.  Landscape 
drawings attached. 

 491 Townsend - Use of dimensional slate style asphalt shingles replacing 
former 3-tab shingles.  Both are dark gray. 

 2457 E. Maple Rd, Maple Crest Apts. - Removal of roofing and re-roof with 
Certainteed Landmark Berne Sienna. 

 335 N. Eton, Birmingham Woods - Tear off existing roof on entire building and 
re-roof to Code. 

 323 N. Eton, Birmingham Woods - Tear off existing roof on entire building and 
re-roof to Code. 

 730 N. Old Woodward Ave. - Papillion Blanc - Replacement wall sign. 
 539 - 585 Chester, Chester Row - Replace driveway site for size, replace 

existing asphalt with concrete. 
 476 - 478 Park - Recap existing stair, installing railing. 
 996 S. Adams, Primos Pizza - Replace damaged sign face with new face on 

pole sign in front of building. 
 33502 Woodward Ave., Nadeau - Fabricate and install two sets of LED 

illuminated wall signs (34.75 sq. ft.) on front and side wall elevations. 
 

-- Violation Notices (none)  
  
B. Communications 
 
-- Commissioners’ Comments (none) 
 

08-20-17 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board motioned to adjourn the meeting at 
7:42 p.m. 
 
 
 
      Matthew Baka 
      Sr. Planner     



MEMORANDUM 
 

Community Development  
 
DATE:   October 11th, 2017 
 
TO:   Design Review Board 
 
FROM:  Nicholas Dupuis, Planning Intern 
 
SUBJECT: Design Review – 33692 Woodward Ave.  
 
Zoning:   B-2B – General Business 
Existing Use:   Commercial 
 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing a reface of the existing structure at 33692 Woodward. The two 
tenant building façade will go from a bland white concrete building to one with high quality 
limestone, synthetic stucco and TruGrain siding.  
 

• The proposed limestone will be “Buff” in color and manufactured by Custom Stone 
Works. The stone will be placed underneath the windows as a base, and will extend the 
whole length of the building façade. 

• The EIFS (aka synthetic stucco), manufactured by Drvit, Senergy, or an equal 
manufacturer, will have a Sahara finish, then painted over by “Natural Ground” color 
paint from Sherman Williams. This EIFS will cover the building where limestone is not 
present. 

• The TruGrain siding will be colored Dark Burma. The siding will begin above the 
windows and extend midway up the proposed new parapet.  
 

The new parapet will extend roughly 8 ft. above the top of the building. This new parapet 
should adequately screen the existing mechanical units above the building. No specification 
sheets have been submitted for the existing mechanical equipment. The top of the parapet will 
be capped by a Champagne colored aluminum composite panel system from Omega Panel 
Products Laminators Inc.  
 
The applicant is also proposing to install new glass for the storefront. The glass will be made by 
Viracron (or an equal manufacturer) and clear in color. The applicant has not submitted any 
Visual Light Transmittance (VLT) calculations to confirm the new glass will be no less than 80% 
transparent. The applicant will need to submit VLT calculations or obtain a variance 
from the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
 
Signage  
The applicant is not proposing any new signage at this time. Any proposed signage will be 
subject to a review by the Planning Department.  
 
Illumination 
The applicant is proposing the addition of continuous rope lighting along the aluminum paneling 
of the parapet. The applicant has not submitted specification sheets for the proposed rope 
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lighting.  Article 4, Section 4.21 of the Birmingham Zoning Ordinance requires all luminaries to 
be full cutoff or cutoff, but may be approved if: 
 

a. The distribution of upward light is controlled by means of refractors or shielding to the 
effect that it be used solely for the purpose of decorative enhancement of the luminaire 
itself and does not expel undue ambient light into the nighttime environment. 

b. The luminaire is neither obtrusive nor distracting, nor will it create a traffic hazard or 
otherwise adversely impact public safety, with appropriate methods used to eliminate 
undesirable glare and/or reflections.  

c. The luminaire is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan, Urban Design Plan(s), 
Triangle district plan, Rail District plan and/or Downtown Birmingham 2016 Report, as 
applicable.  

d. The scale, color, design or material of the luminaire will enhance the site on which it is 
located, as well as be compatible with the surrounding buildings or neighborhood.  

e. Lighting designed for architectural enhancement of building features (i.e. architectural 
enhancement lighting).  Appropriate methods shall be used to minimize reflection and 
glare.  

f. The site lighting meets all requirements set forth in this ordinance including, but not 
limited to, light trespass and nuisance violations. 

 
Design Recommendation 
When reviewing the project against the standards of Section 126-514 of the City of Birmingham 
Zoning Ordinance, staff makes the following observations: 
 

1. The appearance color and texture of materials being used will likely preserve and not 
adversely affect property values in the immediate neighborhood.  The overall design is 
not likely to adversely affect property values.        

 
2. The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general harmony of 

and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the immediate neighborhood.  
The overall design elements w ill not detract from the harmony and appeal of the other 
buildings on Woodward Ave. The proposed design is compatible with the 
surrounding building façades.  

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive to the 

sense of sight.  The proposed design elements are not garish or offensive to the sense 
of sight. 

 
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to APPROVE the design review application for 33692 Woodward Ave. with the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Applicant will need to submit VLT calculations or obtain a variance from the Board of 
Zoning Appeals 

 
OR  
 
Motion to TABLE the design review application for 33692 Woodward Ave.; the applicant must 
provide the following items: 
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1. _______________________________________________________________________ 
2. _______________________________________________________________________ 
3. _______________________________________________________________________ 

 
OR 
 
Motion to DENY the design review application for 33692 Woodward Ave.; the proposal does not 
meet the requirements of section 126-514 of the Zoning Code. 
 
Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

 
(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Planning Division 
 
DATE:   October 13, 2017 
 
TO:   Design Review Board 
 
FROM:  Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: 1065 E. Maple – Mobile Gas Station 
 
Zoning:  B-2, General Business   
Existing Use:  Gas Station 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is seeking approval to install signage on the Mobile Gas Station.   
 
Signage  
The applicant proposes to install two (2) wall signs, one on each of the east and south 
elevations of the building.  The total linear building frontage is 56’ 9”, permitting 56.75 square 
feet of sign area.  The proposed “Beer and Wine” sign on the front (south) elevation is 
proposed to measure 23” h x 126” w or 20.125 square feet.  The proposed “Beer and 
Wine” sign on the side (east) elevation is proposed to measure 44” h x 54” w or 16.5 square 
feet. There is an existing ground sign on the property that measures 48.875” h x 77.625” wide 
or 24.2 square feet per side for a total of 48.4 square feet.  With the addition of the proposed 
signs the total amount of signage for this site would be 85.025. In accordance with 
Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance, Combined Sign Area - For all 
buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail buildings, the combined area of all types of signs 
shall not exceed 1 square foot (1.5 square feet for addresses on Woodward Avenue) for each 
linear foot of principal building frontage.  The proposal does not meet this requirement.  
Accordingly, the applicant will be required to reduce the signage not to exceed 56.75 square 
feet.  In accordance with article 1.0, table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance – wall signs may 
be no more than 36” in height.  The sign on the east elevation does not meet this 
requirement.  Accordingly, the height of the sign must be reduced to a maximum of 36”.   
 
All signs are proposed to be mounted more than 8’ above grade. In accordance with Article 1.0, 
Table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance - Wall signs that project more than 3 inches from the 
building facade shall not be attached to the outer wall at a height of less than 8 feet above a 
public sidewalk and at a height of less than 15 feet above public alley.  The proposal meets 
this requirement.   
 
The proposed name letter signs will be constructed of aluminum channel letters with plex faces.    
 
Illumination 
All of the signs are proposed to be internally illuminated with LED’s. 
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Sign Recommendation 
In accordance with Section 86, Article 2, 2.02 (c) of the City of Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Planning Division Sign review approval shall be granted only upon determining the following: 
 

1. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign being used will identify the 
business succinctly, and will enhance the building on which it is located, as well as 
the immediate neighborhood. 

 
2. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign will be compatible with the style, 

color, texture and materials of the building on which it is located, as well as 
neighboring buildings. 

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior with the signage will preserve or enhance, 

and not adversely impact, the property values in the immediate neighborhood. 
 

4. The sign is neither confusing nor distracting, nor will it create a traffic hazard or 
otherwise adversely impact public safety. 

 
5. The sign is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan, Urban Design Plan(s), 

and/or Downtown Birmingham 2016 Report, as applicable. 
 

6. The sign otherwise meets all requirements of this Chapter.  
 
The Planning Division recommends that the Design Review Board consider a motion to DENY 
the design and sign review application for 1065 E. Maple for the following reasons: 
 

1. The total square footage of the proposal exceeds the allowable square footage by 
28.275 square feet; 

2. The total height of the sign on the east elevation exceeds the maximum height by 10”. 
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to DENY the sign review application for 1065 E. Maple for the following reasons; 
 

1. The total square footage of the proposal exceeds the allowable square footage by 
28.275 square feet; 

2. The total height of the sign on the east elevation exceeds the maximum height by 10”; 
 

OR  
 
Motion to TABLE the design and sign review application for 1065 E. Maple.  The applicant must 
provide the following items: 

1.  
 
Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
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  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 
values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

 
(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
 
Article 2,  2.20. Sign review 
 
 (b) Restrictions.  
 

(1) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board may 
 impose restrictions on the size, placement and appearance of signs in addition to 
 those requirements set forth by this ordinance. 

 
(2) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board shall not 

allow the alteration or construction of any sign which would violate the requirements 
of this ordinance. 
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Sign Ordinance Requirements – Name Letter/Wall Signs 
Planning Division  
 
Property Address: 1065 E. Maple 
Current Zoning: B-2, General Business 
Sign Copy: Beer & Wine 
 

 Required Proposed Review 
Maximum Area  Woodward – 1.5 square feet 

per linear foot. 
 Other – 1 square foot per linear 

foot 
56' 9" Total Linear Street Frontage 

Sign height: 23" 
Sign width: 126" 
Total sign area: 20.125 
sq. ft.  
 
Sign height: 44" 
Sign width: 54' 
Total sign area: 16.5sq. ft 
 
Total sign area for all 
signs: 85.5 

Does not 
meet 
requirements 

Maximum 
Height 

 Name Letter Sign 
      Woodward – 3’ 
      Other – 2’ 

 Wall Sign 
      Woodward – 4’ 
      Other – 3’ 

Sign height: 44" 
 

Does not 
meets 
requirements 

Other Sign 
measurements 

• Logos/design elements may 
be greater than 3’ in height 
subject to approval 

• Thickness = 9” maximum 
• Height from grade = 8’ 

sidewalk if over 3” thick 
• Height from grade – 15’ alley, 

etc. 

Logo height: N/A 
 
Sign Thickness: 5"  
 
Sign Height: N/A  

Meet 
requirements 

Illumination 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Non-historic District 
• Steady light only 
• No exposed neon 
• B1 Zone – 10:00pm or ½  

       Hour after close of  
       Business 

• Adj. residential – no side or 
rear lights 

 Historic District 
• As listed above 
• Halo backlighting  
• Exterior light fixtures 

Internally Illuminated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meets 
requirements 



• No internal illumination 
# Allowed  Principal Wall Sign 

• 1 street = 1 sign 
• 2 streets = 2 identical sgn 
• 3 + streets = each frontage 
• All above can not exceed 

maximum sign area for 
building 

 Wall / Name Letter Sign 
• Limited by area per frontage 

One Street = Four signs meets 
requirements 

 
Reviewed by: Matthew Baka 
Date: October 13, 2017 
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